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Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has declared year 2010 as a decade of innovation; 

(b) if so, the aims and objectives thereof; and 

(c) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY; MINISTER OF STATE
(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF EARTH SCIENCES; MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER'S
OFFICE; MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS; AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS(PRITHVIRAJ CHAVAN) 

(a) & (b): Yes Madam. Hon'ble President of India in her address to Parliament on 4th June 2009 mentioned that next ten years would
be dedicated as a Decade of Innovation. Prime Minister of India in the 97th Session of Indian Science Congress held on 3rd January,
2010 at Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala also mentioned in his speech that the Government has declared 2010-2020 as the "Decade of
Innovations". The main aim of this declaration is to develop an innovation eco-system in the country to stimulate innovations and to
produce solutions for the societal needs in terms of healthcare, energy, urban infrastructure, water and transportation. 

(c) The Ministry of Science and Technology is promoting innovations through various schemes such as Technopreneur Promotion
Programme (TePP); technology business incubators under Science and Technology Entrepreneurship Development scheme; Drugs
and Pharmaceuticals Research; Innovation Clusters; Small Business Innovative Research Initiative (SBIRI); Biotechnology Industrial
Partnership Programme (BIPP); open source drug discovery (OSDD) projects; and grass root innovations through National Innovation
Foundation. Finance Minister in his budget speech on 26th February 2010 has announced increase of weighted deduction for
expenditure incurred on scientific research and development from 150% to 200% by companies in an approved in-house research
and development facility; and weighted deduction for contribution to approved entities for the purpose of scientific research from
125% to 175%. 
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